
 

 
 

Page 1 

 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

 
THURSDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2019 at 2.00 PM  

 
COMMITTEE ROOM ONE, COUNTY OFFICES, NEWLAND, LINCOLN LINCS 

LN1 1YL 
 

 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 
 
Independent Chair (non-voting): Roger Buttery 
 
Employer Representatives (voting): Councillor M A Whittington and 
Gerry Tawton 
 
Scheme Member Representatives (voting): Kim Cammack and David Vickers 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item Title 
 

Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July 2019  
 

3 - 12 

4  Pension Fund Update Report  
(To receive a report from the Head of Pensions, which updates 
the Board on Fund matters and any current issues) 
 

13 - 26 

5  Pensions Administration Report  
(To receive a report from the Business Development Manager – 
WYPF, which provides an update on current administration 
issues for the Fund) 
 

27 - 44 

6  Temporary Bank Accounts  
(To receive a report from the Business Development Manager – 
WYPF, which provides an update on the number of temporary 
bank accounts created by WYPF to hold monies due to 
beneficiaries to the scheme) 
 

45 - 50 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Page 2 

7  Data Scores  
(To receive a report from the Business Development Manager – 
WYPF, which updates the Board on the Data Scores for 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund reported to The Pensions Regulator 
(TPR) as required under this year’s TPR returns) 
 

51 - 68 

8  Employer Monthly Submissions Update  
(To receive a report by the Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager, which provides up to date information on 
Employer Monthly Submissions for the first quarter of the financial 
year 2019/20 (March to June)) 
 

69 - 74 

9  Pension Fund External Audit Report  
(To receive a report from the Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager, which summarises the findings from the 
work undertaken by the Council's External Auditors, Mazars, in 
giving their opinion on the Pension Fund Accounts and Annual 
Report) 
 

75 - 96 

10  The Pensions Regulator - Public Service Governance and 
Administration Survey 2018 - Research Report  
(To receive a report from the Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager, which introduces the Pensions Regulator 
– Public Service Governance and Administration Survey 2018 – 
Research Report) 
 

97 - 152 

11  2019 Valuation Update Report  
(To receive a report from the Head of Pensions, which invites the 
Board to note the report and approve the draft results) 
 

153 - 154 

12  Draft Funding Strategy Statement  
(To receive a report from the Head of Pensions, which invites the 
Board to note the report and consider the draft Funding Strategy 
Statement) 
 

155 - 206 

13  Training Needs  
(To allow the Board to identify any possible training needs) 
 

 

14  Work Plan  
(This item provides an opportunity for the Board to agree the 
business for consideration at forthcoming meetings) 
 

 

 
Published on Wednesday, 25 September 2019 
 
Should you have any queries on the arrangements for this meeting, please contact 

Cheryl Evans  via telephone 01522 552113 or alternatively via email at 
cheryl.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 



  1 

 
 LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 18 JULY 2019 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Independent Chair: Roger Buttery 
 
Employer Representatives: Councillor M A Whittington and Gerry Tawton 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: Kim Cammack and David Vickers 
 
Councillors: Mr A N Antcliff attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Cheryl Evans (Democratic 
Services Officer), Yunus Gajra (Business Development Manager, West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund), Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager) 
and Jo Ray (Head of Pensions). 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
The Chairman welcomed Gerry Tawton (Employer Representative) and 
Kim Cammack (Scheme Member Representative) to their first meeting of the Board.   
 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director – Resources) and Andy Antcliff (Co-Opted 
Member of the Pensions Committee) were also welcomed to the meeting.  
 
It was reported that there were no apologies for absence.  
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor M A Whittington declared that his wife was in receipt of a pension from the 
Fund.  
 
Gerry Tawton declared that his wife was a deferred member of the Pension Fund.  
 
Kim Cammack declared that she was a paying member of the Pension Fund.  
 
3     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2019 

 
During consideration of the minutes it was queried whether, under Minute 42 – 
Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 January 2019, whether the issue with the 
Academy School that had outsourced its cleaning services had now been resolved.  
The Head of Pensions agreed to make some enquiries and email the Board with a 
response.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
18 JULY 2019 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
4     SCHEME MEMBER AND EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVE BOARD 

APPOINTMENTS 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions, which introduced and 
welcomed the new scheme member and employer representatives to the Pension 
Board.  
 
The Board was advised that the terms of office for Board members were set out 
within the terms of reference and were for a period of four years.  The terms of office 
of members were staggered to ensure continuity of membership, which meant that 
every two years the Board was subject to change.  
 
The Board welcomed Gerry Tawton (Employer Representative) and Kim Cammack 
(Scheme Member Representative).   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted.  
 
5     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions, which provided an 
update on Fund matters.  
 
The Board was reminded that to assist in the governance of the
[...]
 old and pensionable age.  It was hoped that this would reduce the 
number of queries from members.  Furthermore, it was advised that to date 86.7% of 
ABS for 2019 had been issued to members.  It was also advised that to date, 88.1% 
of Deferred Benefit Statements had been issued.  
 
Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the following 
points were noted: - 
 

   It was confirmed that the McCloud appeal decision, as detailed in the report, 
had been upheld, and depending upon any rectification agreed, WYPF would 
potentially be required to undertake a recalculation exercise which would 
impact on workloads; 

  Reference was made to the uncertainty of staff costs in the finance section of 
the report, due to the proposed restructuring of the WYPF team.  It was 
confirmed that this was an independent review, with an aim of ensuring it was 
fit for purpose;  

  It was highlighted that the WYPF had won the Pensions Administration Award 
held by the European Pension Awards held in London on 20 June 2019; 

  Reference was made to table under the Shared Service Budget section of the 
report, as detailed on page 60 of the Agenda Pack, and it was requested that 
in future, the information contained within the report referred to the Shared 
Service Budget instead of the WYPF as a whole;  

  The appeals against the fund, as detailed on page 59 of the Agenda Pack, 
were discussed and it was agreed that these would be updated as some of the 
appeals had been lodged at the beginning of 2019, but had no marked 
outcome.  Furthermore, it was requested that the way in which the 
Corrective/Preventive Actions information, as detailed on pages 64 and 65 of 
the Agenda Pack, be improved.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted.   
 
7     TEMPORARY BANK ACCOUNTS 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Business Development Manager, which 
provided an update on the number of temporary bank accounts created by West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) to hold monies due to beneficiaries of the scheme.  
 
The Board was advised that for a number of years, WYPF had set up a number of 
temporary bank accounts with HSBC for deferred or pensioner beneficiaries who 
were entitled to a pension scheme benefit but had lost contact with WYPF. 
 
The number of temporary deposit accounts currently held for lost contact 
pensioners/deferred members was 56, which amounted to £93,763.83.  The number 

Page 6



5 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

18 JULY 2019 
 

of temporary deposit accounts held for post 2014 preserved refunds amounted to 
seven, totalling £148.70.  
 
In response to a question, WYPF reviewed annually the bank accounts and carried 
out further traces to see if the member could be located.  This could be through the 
national fraud initiative, using a trace agency or other means.  
 
It was hoped that scheme members would notify the Fund of changes in address via 
the recently introduced, Members Portal. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 

(2) That a further update be provided to the Board at its next meeting, 
 including timescales of how long each unclaimed benefit had been listed.    

 
8     THE PENSIONS REGULATOR - DATA SCORES 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Business Development Manager, which 
provided an update on the Data Scores for Lincolnshire Pension Fund reported to 
The Pensions Regulator (TPR), as required under this year's TPR returns.  
 
Data quality was important to the Fund, as well as being a requirement of The 
Pensions Regulator; it could affect the employer contributions at the next valuation 
and could impact on the reputation of the Fund. 
 
The Board was advised that the Fund continually reviewed the quality of data held 
throughout the year and strived to keep it as complete, accurate and up-to-date as 
possible.  The Pensions Regulator required Funds to undertake a review of data 
quality at least annually and the report consolidated the work undertaken in 
compliance with the requirement.  
 
The Board was advised that whilst the quality of data was currently considered to be 
good with the Fund, there were improvements that could be made and as a result, a 
data improvement plan had been developed.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report and the Data Improvement Plan be noted. 
 

(2) That a further update be provided at a future meeting.  
 
9     EMPLOYER MONTHLY SUBMISSIONS UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Accounting, Investment and Governance 
Manager, which provided up-to-date information on Employer Monthly Submissions 
for the fourth quarter of the financial year 2018/19 (January to March).  
 

Page 7



6 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
18 JULY 2019 
 
It was highlighted that there were circa 270 employers within the Lincolnshire 
Pension Fund.  All employers had a statutory responsibility, as set out within the 
Pensions Act 1995, to ensure that they pay over any contributions due to the Fund by 
the 19th of the month following their payroll.  The Fund considered an employer a 'late 
payer' if either the cash and/or the data was received after this date or was incorrect 
at this date.  
 
The Board was advised that much work had been put in to building a good 
relationship with the employers and payroll providers, to assist in understanding the 
process and the data required.   
 
A summary of all late contributions or data submissions since April 2018 was set out 
in table one on page 94 of the Agenda Pack, and details of the individual employers 
for quarter four could be found at Appendix A to the report.  None of the breaches 
individually had been material and therefore had not been reported to the Pensions 
Regulator; however they had been included en masse in the breaches register.   
 
In response to a question, it was advised that the late submission of contributions or 
data could be as a result of a variety of reasons.  However, the Lincolnshire Pension 
Fund Finance Technician was
[...]
h Boards 
and Committees with regard to Border to Coast activity, particularly any information 
that was of a confidential or exempt nature.  
 
The Board supported the current arrangements undertaken by Lincolnshire County 
Council, as Members of the Board received the same level of information as the 
Committee and this was deemed necessary to enable the Board to effectively 
scrutinise the work of the Committee. Furthermore, it was suggested that it might be 
necessary for this arrangement to be formalised by members of the Board signing 

Page 10



9 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

18 JULY 2019 
 

confidentiality statements.  It was agreed that the Democratic Services Officer would 
take this action forward. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the minutes from the Border to Coast Pension Board meeting held on 
22 May 2019 be noted.  
 

(2) That the Democratic Services Officer be requested to ascertain whether it 
be necessary for members of the Board to sign confidentiality statements to 
enable them to receive confidential or exempt information.  

 
14     TRAINING NEEDS 

 
A training session had been scheduled for all members of the Pensions Committee 
and Pensions Board.  
 
The training session was scheduled to take place on 3 September 2019 from 1.00 
pm – 4.00 pm and would cover the following topics:  
 
- Investment beliefs  
- Responsible Investment beliefs  
- Investment Strategy modelling that is going into the Valuation 
- Review of the strategy as it feeds into the Border to Coast sub-funds. 
 
A further training event would be held in February 2020; however the date and topics 
were yet to be confirmed.  
 
The Board was reminded that the Pension monthly newsletter contained information 
on relevant external training events.  Should any of the members wish to book onto 
one of these events, they should contact the Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager.  
 
15     WORK PLAN 

 
The Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager set out the proposed wor
[...]
rs who are entitled to a refund are required 
to claim the refund within 5 years of leaving. WYPF has a number of members who 
have not claimed the refund within the 5 year period.  As a result temporary deposit 
accounts have been set up for these members. Late claims will then be released 
from the account and paid to the claimant. 
 

1.3 The payment into a temporary bank account means that the Fund has discharged 
its liability and the member is not faced with an unauthorised tax charge if they 
were to claim their benefits late. 
 

1.4 The Pensions Board have asked for the number of temporary accounts held and 
the amount of money held in these accounts. 

 
 
2.0 Lost Contact Pensioners/Deferreds 
 
2.1 The number of temporary deposit accounts held for this category of members is 

has increased to 64 from 56 which was reported at the last Pensions Board. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 

Total number: 64 
 
Current amount held in accounts: £88, 281.87 
 

2.2 A full breakdown of the number of accounts opened and closed is shown at 
Appendix 1. 

 
 
3.0 Post 2014 Preserved Refunds 
 
3.1 The number of temporary deposit accounts held for this category of members is: 

 
Total number: 38 
 
Current amount held in accounts: £2,611.17 
 

3.2 This is an increase from 7 reported at the last Pensions Board, as expected as 
more and more members come up to their five year deadline.  However, the 
National Technical Group has contacted the Scheme Advisory Board to request a 
change in the LGPS Regulations 2013 to remove the requirement for a refund to 
be paid within five years. A response is still awaited. 

 
 
4.0  Tracing 
 
 At least on an annual basis WYPF review the bank accounts and carry out further 

traces to see if the member can be located.  This can be through the national 
Fraud Initiative, using a tracing agency or other means such as death notifications, 
member contacting us etc. 
 
 

5.0  Conclusion 
 

5.1 Payments into a temporary bank account are
[...]
 
 

2.6 Beneficiary Type Missing 
 
There are 1,212 records where the beneficiary does not have their record linked to 
the original pensioner/member.  This is a reduction from 1,230 previously reported. 
WYPF will investigate these cases to see if a link can be found. 
 
 

3.0 Data Improvement Plan 
 
3.1 As a result of the data scores WYPF has devised a Data Improvement Plan 

(Appendix 1) which identifies the issues with the data and the resolutions required 
to resolve those issues. 

 
3.2  The reports to measure the data scores will be run at least on a quarterly basis to 

measure the improvements in data scores and identify any new issues. 
 
3.3  It should be noted that TPR do not expect scores to be 100%, as long as there is a 

Data Improvement Plan to address the data issues.  For example, as we trace 
members, others are identified as lost contact through returned mail.   WYPF also 
takes every opportunity to remind members to tell us when they move house. 

 

Page 52



 

3.4 It should be noted that in July a revised draft conditional data report was issued to 
Funds by the Scheme Advisory Board and TPR.  This effectively, will standardise 
the checks required of all Funds for conditional data and therefore will impact on 
future data scores. 

 
 
4.0  Conclusion 

 
4.1 Data quality is important to the Fund as, as well as being a requirement of the 

Pensions Regulator. It may affect the employer contributions at the next valuation 
and can impact on the reputation of the Fund. 

 
4.2  The Fund continually reviews the quality of data held throughout the year and 

strives to keep this as complete, accurate and up to date as possible.  The 
Pensions Regulator requires Funds to undertake a review of data quality at least 
annually and this report consolidates the work undertaken in compliance with this 
requirement. 

 
4.3  This report concludes that, whilst data quality is considered to be good within the 

Fund, there are improvements that can 
[...]
n House Academy Late Data: December 2018, May 2019 and June 2019

Stamford St Augustine's Catholic 

Voluntary Academy
Late Data: January 2019, February 2019 and June 2019

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director – 
Resources 

 

Report to: Lincolnshire Pensions Board 

Date: 03 October 2019 

Subject: Pension Fund External Audit Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report summarises the findings from the work undertaken by the Council's 
External Auditors, Mazars, in giving their opinion on the Pension Fund Accounts 
and Annual Report.  Their findings were initially reported to the Council's Audit 
Committee in their Audit Completion Report in July 2019 and is summarised 
here for the Pensions Committee. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee note this covering report and the Audit Completion Report 
prepared by the Council's External Auditors, Mazars. 

 

 
Background
 
1. The Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 

2019 have been completed and were approved by this Committee at its 
meeting on 18 July.  These have now been independently audited by the 
Council's external auditors, Mazars.  A copy of the Audit Completion Report is 
attached to this report at Appendix A.  This details the findings from their work 
on the Pension Fund Annual Accounts. 

 
2. The Audit Completion Report is broken down into four sections and includes 

four appendices.  The key points to note from the external auditors work on 
the Pension Fund Accounts are: 

 
Financial Statements Audit: 
 
3. As part of their work, the External Auditor considers any significant risks that 

exist and key areas of management judgement.  Two significant risks were 
considered: 

 

 Management override of controls; and 

 Valuation of unquoted investment for which a market price is not readily 
available. 

Page 75



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 3 OCTOBER 2019 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Independent Chair: Roger Buttery 
 
Employer Representatives: Councillor M A Whittington and Gerry Tawton 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: Kim Cammack and David Vickers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Cheryl Evans (Democratic Services Officer), Yunus Gajra (Business Development 
Manager, West Yorkshire Pension Fund), Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager), Jo Ray (Head of Pensions) and Peter Summers (Hymans 
Robertson).  
 
16     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
17     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor M A Whittington declared that his wife was in receipt of a pension from the 
Fund.  
 
Gerry Tawton declared that his wife was a deferred member of the Pension Fund.  
 
18     2019 VALUATION UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a summary of a presentation by Peter Summers, Hymans 
Robertson, which was presented to the Pensions Board.  
  
The presentation covered the progress of the valuation to date; the initial results for 
the whole Fund; the Funding Strategy and the next steps.  
 
Members were advised that the Fund had continued to grow in size and was making 
good progress and that the number of deferred members had held steady.  
 
Following consideration by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 3 October 
2019, it had been agreed to set the Assumed Future Investment Return to 4% per 
annum.   
 



2 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
3 OCTOBER 2019 
 
The Chairman of the Board relayed the deliberations of the Committee to the Board.  
The Board supported the decision made by the Committee on the Assumed Future 
Investment Return.   
 
It was stated that the current position of the Fund was good and it was making good 
progress but it should continue to make progress.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 

(2) That the decision of the Pensions Committee to set the Assumed Future 
Investment Return at 4% be noted.   

 
On behalf of the Board, the Chairman congratulated the Head of Pensions on 
receiving the Outstanding Contribution of the Year award at the LAPF Investment 
awards.   
 
19     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 JULY 2019 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2019 be approved as a correct 
 record and signed by the Chairman, subject to Councillors: being removed from 
 the fourth line on the front page of the minutes.  
 
20     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions, which provided an 
update on Fund matters over the quarter ending 30 June 2019.  
 
The Board was provided with updates on the following:  
 

 Local Authority Pension Fund Forum Membership; 

 The Pension Regulator (TPR) Checklist Dashboard;  

 Risk Register Update; 

 Asset Pooling Update; 

 Investment Consultant Objectives; and 

 Conference and Training Attendance.  
 
The Board was advised that all members of the Pensions Committee, except the 
newly appointed Small Scheduled Bodies Representative, had completed The 
Pensions Regulator Toolkit.  It was anticipated that the new member would complete 
the Toolkit prior to the next scheduled meeting of the Pensions Committee.  
 
It was noted that the Fund had made its first investment with Border to Coast, into the 
Global Equity Alpha Fund.  The next investments were expected to be into the 
Investment Grade Credit and the Multi Asset Credit funds, where approval had been 



3 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

3 OCTOBER 2019 
 

given, subject to appropriate due diligence, at the meeting of the Committee in June 
2019.   
 
Members were invited to provide updates on any conferences or training events that 
they had attended in recent months.  
 
In response to a question, it was advised that the Pensions Committee had agreed to 
delegate authority to the Executive Director – Resources, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee, to agree a set of objectives for the 
Fund's Investment Consultant.  It was noted that the Board would receive information 
on the agreed objectives. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
21     PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report from The Business Development Manager, West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund, which provided an update on current administration issues 
within the Fund.  
 
It was advised that there was a typing error in paragraph 1.2 of the report, and that 
the performance information covered the period 1 April to 30 June 2019.  
 
Members received an update on the following issues: 
 

 Performance and Benchmarking; 

 Scheme Information; 

 Member and Employer Contact; 

 Internal Disputes and Resolution Procedures; 

 An Administration Update; 

 Current Technical Issues; and  

 Shared Service Budget. 
 
The Board was invited to ask questions, to which the following responses were given: 
 

 The issue of the Annual Benefit Statements and Deferred Benefit Statements, 
which had included more information and options to each member, had led to 
an increased number of enquiries to the team.  

 Reference was made to the table under the Shared Service Budget section of 
the report, as detailed on page 33 of the Agenda Pack, and it was requested 
that this information be improved to incorporate Lincolnshire focused data, 
rather than the West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) as a whole.  It was 
requested that the Business Development Manager, WYPF, improve this 
section of the report.  

 
 



4 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
3 OCTOBER 2019 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 

(2) That the Business Development Manager, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, 
improve the section of the report on the Shared Service Budget so that it 
included Lincolnshire-focused information. 

 
22     TEMPORARY BANK ACCOUNTS 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Business Development Manager, West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF), on the number of temporary bank accounts created 
by the WYPF to hold monies due to beneficiaries of the scheme.  
 
It was advised that the number of temporary deposit accounts held for lost contact 
pensioners/deferred had increased from 56, which had been reported at the last 
meeting of the Board, to 64.  A full breakdown of the number of accounts opened and 
closed was detailed at Appendix 1 to the report.  
 
The number of temporary deposit accounts for Post 2014 Preserved Refunds had 
increased from 7 to 38.  However, this was expected as more members reached their 
five year deadline.  It was noted that the National Technical Group (NTG) had 
contacted the Scheme Advisory Board to request a change in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 to remove the requirement for a refund to be paid 
within five years.  The NTG was awaiting a response.  
 
The Board was assured that payments into temporary bank accounts were only 
made when all tracing options had been exhausted.  The accounts were regularly 
monitored and were closed when members were located.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a further update be presented to the next meeting of the Board. 
 
23     DATA SCORES 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Business Development Manager, West 
Yorkshire Fund (WYPF), which provided an update on the data scores for 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund reported to The Pension Regulator (TPR), as required 
under this year's TPR returns.  
 
Data quality was important to the Fund, as well as being a requirement of TPR; it 
could affect the employer contributions at the next valuation and could impact on the 
reputation of the Fund.   
 
 



5 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

3 OCTOBER 2019 
 

The Fund continually reviewed the quality of data held throughout the year and 
strived to keep it as complete, accurate and up-to-date as possible.  TPR required 
Funds to undertake a review of data quality at least annually and the report 
consolidated the work undertaken in compliance with the requirement.   
 
The Board was advised that whilst the data quality was considered to be good within 
the Fund, there were improvements that could be made and as a result, a data 
improvement plan had been developed.  The Plan was detailed at Appendix A to the 
report.  
 
In response to a question, it was advised that the number of records for missing 
earnings, as detailed on page 52 of the Agenda Pack, would further reduce from 771.  
The majority of cases were awaiting leaver/pensioner benefits to be calculated.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report and the Data Improvement Plan be noted. 
 

(2) That a further update be provided at the next meeting of the Board.  
 
24     EMPLOYER MONTHLY SUBMISSIONS UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Accounting, Investment and Governance 
Manager, which provided up to date information on Employer Monthly Submissions 
for the first quarter of the financial year 2019/20 (March to June).  
 
A summary of all late contributions or data submissions since April 2019 was set out 
in table one on page 70 of the Agenda Pack.  A summary of employers receiving a 
fine for late submissions was set out in table two and details of the individual 
employers for quarter one could be found at Appendix A to the report. 
 
The Board was advised that changes in payroll providers as well as staffing changes 
were two of the main reasons for late or incorrect submissions.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

 Members raised concerns and questioned what actions were being taken 
against large employers who were repeatedly submitting late or incorrect data. 
It was clarified that an email was sent out to each employer, which included a 
payroll contact, finance contact and a strategic contact. The emails were sent 
out every month and included a senior contact from the organisation. The 
Accounting, Investment and Governance Officer personally contacted some 
employees and engaged in discussion.  

 The complexity of the data that needed to be provided and the reasons why 
submissions may be difficult for new payroll providers were acknowledged.  

 Members were concerned that there were still employers submitting late or 
inaccurate data despite the increase in fines. It was highlighted that the 
Pension Committee had requested that the escalation process be reviewed by 
officers, as the Committee was not satisfied with the number of late or 



6 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
3 OCTOBER 2019 
 

incorrect contributions.  The Accounting, Investment and Governance 
Manager would report the results of the review to the next meeting of the 
Board.  

 It was also suggested that a letter could be issued by the Chairman of the 
Board to those employers who were repeat offenders to encourage an 
improvement.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 

(2) That the proposed review of escalation processes be supported.  
 

(3) That consideration be given to a letter being issued by the Chairman of the 
Board to those employers that were repeat offenders to encourage an 
improvement. 

 
25     PENSION FUND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Accounting, Investment and Governance 
Manager, which summarised the findings from the work undertaken by the Council's 
External Auditors, Mazars, who had given their opinion on the Pension Fund 
Accounts and Annual Report.  
 
The Board was informed that the External Auditors had not identified any risks with 
regards to the management override of controls; valuation of unquoted investment for 
which a market price was not readily available; and key areas of managed 
judgements.  
 
It was noted that Mazars had identified one unadjusted misstatement, which was 
linked to the valuation of private equity and infrastructure assets at year end. The 
Board was advised that this unadjusted misstatement occurred every year due to a 
time-delay in data. It was confirmed that the Fund's accounting policy had been 
updated to address this issue.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
26     THE PENSIONS REGULATOR - PUBLIC SERVICE GOVERNANCE AND 

ADMINISTRATION SURVEY 2018 - RESEARCH REPORT 
 

The Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager presented a report which 
introduced the Pensions Regulator – Public Service Governance and Administration 
Survey 2018 – Research Report.  A copy of the report was detailed at Appendix A to 
the Board's report.  
 



7 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

3 OCTOBER 2019 
 

It was advised that the Research Report had set out results from the 2018 survey on 
how schemes were meeting their requirements and the standards to which they were 
being managed.  
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that cyber security was included on the 
Council's Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Pensions Regulator's report and its survey findings be noted. 
 
27     DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions, which presented the 
draft Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) for information, which was detailed at 
Appendix A to the report.  The FSS was reviewed every three years.  
 
The Board was informed that the draft FSS would be sent to all employers in the 
Fund for consultation in November 2019, and would be brought back to the 
Committee for the final approval in March 2020.  The final FSS would be presented to 
the Board for information.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
28     TRAINING NEEDS 

 
The Board was reminded that the Pension monthly newsletter contained information 
on relevant external training courses.  Should any of the members wish to book onto 
one of these events, they should contact a member of the team.   
 
A training session for the Pensions Committee and the LGPS Pension Board had 
been scheduled for 13 February 2020.  The topic was yet to be confirmed. 
 
29     WORK PLAN 

 
The Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager set out the proposed work 
plan for the next meeting of the Board.  
 
It was agreed that further updates on the Temporary Bank Accounts and The 
Pension Regulator Data Score be presented to the next meeting of the Board. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 5.00 pm. 


